
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  

 
In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Florida Power & Light 
Company). 
 

DOCKET NO. 20190015-EG 

In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Gulf Power Company). 
 

DOCKET NO. 20190016-EG 
 

In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Florida Public Utilities 
Company). 
 

DOCKET NO. 20190017-EG 
 

In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Duke Energy Florida, 
Inc.). 
 

DOCKET NO. 20190018-EG 
 

In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Orlando Utilities 
Commission) 

DOCKET NO. 20190019-EG 
 

In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (JEA) 

DOCKET NO. 20190020-EG 
 

In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Tampa Electric 
Company). 
 

DOCKET NO. 20190021-EG 
 

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND DESIGNATION OF E-MAIL ADDRESSES 

 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned, KELLEY F. CORBARI, files this 

Notice of Appearance of Counsel and Designation of E-mail Addresses, on behalf of the State of 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS).  

In compliance with Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.080, and Florida Rules of Judicial 

Administration 2.516, undersigned counsel respectfully requests that copies of all future orders, 

pleadings, papers, documents, or writings of any kind hereafter issued, filed, served, or sent, in 

this case be served upon the undersigned at:  

KELLEY F. CORBARI, Senior Attorney 
Office of the General Counsel  



 
Primary E-mail: Kelley.Corbari@FreshFromFlorida.com 

 
Dated this 25th day of June 2019.  

 
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES: 
 
/s/ Kelley F. Corbari    

KELLEY F. CORBARI, 
Senior Attorney  
Florida Bar Number: 103692 
Kelley.Corbari@FreshFromFlorida.com  

 
Joan T. Matthews 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Bar Number: 108563 
Joan.Matthews@FreshFromFlorida.com 
 
Allan J. Charles 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Bar Number:122166 
Allan.Charles@FreshFromFlorida.com  
 

     Florida Department of Agriculture  
     & Consumer Services  
     Office of General Counsel 
     The Mayo Building 
     407 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 520 
     Tallahassee, FL 32399-0800  
     (850) 245-1000 – Main 

 
Attorneys for Florida Department of Agriculture &  
Consumer Services 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Docket Nos. 20190015-EG, 20190016-EG, 20190017-EG, 20190018-EG,  

20190019-EG, 20190020-EG, 20190021-EG 
 

 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic mail on this 25th day of June 2019, to the following: 

Ms. Ashley Weisenfeld 
Ms. Margo DuVal 
Mr. Charles Murphy 
Ms. Rachael Dziechciarz 
Florida Public Service Comm’n 
Office of the General Counsel 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
aweisenf@psc.state.fl.us 
mduval@psc.state.fl.us 
cmurphy@psc.state.fl.us 
rdziechc@psc.state.fl.us 
Attorneys for the Commission 

Ms. Patricia A. Christensen  
Mr. Thomas A. (Tad) David 
Ms. A. Mireille Fall-Fry 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Rm 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Christensen.Patty@leg.state.fl.us 
david.tad@leg.state.fl.us 
fall-fry.mireille@leg.state.fl.us  
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
  
Attorneys for Office of Public 
Counsel 
 

Mr. Ken Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 West Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
ken.hoffman@fpl.com 

Mr. Robert Pickels 
Duke Energy Florida 
106 East College Avenue,  
Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7740 
robert.pickels@duke-energy.com 

Ms. Holly Henderson 
Gulf Power Company 
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 618 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 
holly.henderson@nexteraenergy.co
m 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
Regulatory Affairs 
P. O. Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601-0111 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 

Mr. Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S.W. 14th St., Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034-3052 
mcassel@fpuc.com 

Mr. W. Christopher Browder 
Orlando Utilities Commission 
P. O. Box 3193 
Orlando, FL 32802-3193 
cbrowder@ouc.com 

Mr. Berdell Knowles 
JEA 
21 West Church Street, Tower 16 
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3158 
knowb@jea.com 

Mr. William P. Cox 
Mr. Christopher T. Wright 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
(LAW/JB) 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
will.cox@fpl.com 
christopher.wright@fpl.com 
Attorneys for FPL 

Mr. Charles A. Guyton 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 South Monroe Street,  
Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 
cguyton@gunster.com 
Attorney for FPL 

Mr. Russel A. Badders 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place 
Pensacola, FL 32520 
Russell.Badders@nexteraenergy. 
com 
Attorney for Gulf Power Company 
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Mr. Steven R. Griffin 
Beggs & Lane 
P.O. Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32591 
srg@beggslane.com 
Attorney for Gulf Power Company 

Mr. Gary V. Perko 
Ms. Brooke E. Lewis 
Hopping Green & Sams 
P.O. Box 6526 
Tallahassee, FL 32314 
garyp@hgslaw.com 
brookel@hgslaw.com 
Attorneys for JEA 

Mr. Robert Scheffel Wright  
John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Bowdwn, Bush, Dee, 
LaVia & Wright, P.A.  
1300 Thomaswood Dr.  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com  
Attorney for OUC 

Mr. Jim Beasley 
Mr. Jeff Wahlen 
Mr. Malcom Means 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee FL 32302 
(850) 224-9115 
(850) 222-7960 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
Attorneys for Tampa Electric 
Company 

Ms. Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg FL 33701 
 
Mr. Matthew R. Bernier 
Duke Energy Florida 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com  
Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida  

Ms. Beth Keating 
Mr. Greg Munson 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
bkeating@gunster.com 
gmunson@gunster.com  
Attorney for Florida Public Utilities 
Company 
 
Mike Cassel, Assistant Vice 
President 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S. 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
mcassel@fpuc.com 

Mr. George Cavros 
Southern Alliance for Clean 
Energy 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 
105 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 
george@cleanenergy.org 
Attorney for Southern Alliance for 
Clean Energy 
 

Mr. Bradley Marshall 
Ms. Bonnie Malloy 
Mr. Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
bmalloy@earthjustice.org 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org  
Attorneys for Southern Alliance for 
Clean Energy 

Mr. Derrick P. Williamson 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard  
Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com  
seaton@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com  
 
Attorneys for Walmart, Inc. 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Ian E. Waldrick 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
iwaldick@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 
Attorneys for Florida Industrial 
Power Users Group 

James W. Brew 
Laura A. Wynn 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & 
Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
law@smxblaw.com 
Attorneys for White Springs 

Stephanie U. Eaton 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Derrick Price Williamson 
Barry A. Naum 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Bent Creek Boulevard,  
Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com  
Attorneys for Walmart 
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Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Ian E. Waldick 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
iwaldick@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 
Attorneys for Florida Industrial 
Power Users Group (FIPUG) 

 _/s/ Kelley F. Corbari               ____ 

Kelley F. Corbari, Senior Attorney 
Kelley.Corbari@FreshFromFlorida.
com 
 
Joan T. Matthews, Senior Attorney 
joan.matthews@FreshFromFlorida.
com 
 
Allan J. Charles, Senior Attorney 
allan.charles@FreshFromFlorida. 
com 
 
Attorneys for Florida Department of 
Agriculture & Consumer Services 
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